Movements in the net book value of other intangible assets for the 12 months ended 31 December 2016 were

as follows:

(in PLN millions) Telecommunica-
tions licences Software Other

intangibles
Total other

intangible assets

Opening balance net of accumulated
amortisation and impairment 1,217 1,729 64 3,010

Acquisitions of intangible assets 3,168 438 15 3,621
Amortisation (325) (568) (15) (908)
Reclassifications and other, net - - (1) (1)
Closing balance 4,060 1,599 63 5,722

Movements in the net book value of other intangible assets for the 12 months ended 31 December 2015 were

as follows:

(in PLN millions) Telecommunica-
tions licences Software Other

intangibles
Total other

intangible assets

Opening balance net of accumulated
amortisation and impairment 1,365 1,778 72 3,215

Acquisitions of intangible assets - 455 21 476

Amortisation (148) (501) (24) (673)

Reclassifications and other, net - (3) (5) (8)

Closing balance 1,217 1,729 64 3,010

Details of telecommunications licences are as follows:
The table below shows impact of hypothetical changes in key assumptions on the telecom operator CGU value

in use:

(in PLN billions) Sensitivity as at 31 December 2016

Projected cash flows after
fifth year Perpetuity growth rate Post-tax discount rate

+10% -10% +0.5 p.p. -0.5 p.p. +0.5 p.p. -0.5 p.p.

Telecom operator CGU value in use 1.6 (1.6) 0.8 (0.7) (1.0) 1.1

Orange Polska Integrated Report - 154  155 - Orange Polska Integrated Report

12. Trade receivables
(in PLN millions) At 31 December

2016
At 31 December

2015
(see Note 30.5)

Non-current trade receivables, net 433 215
Current trade receivables, net 1,827 1,600
Trade receivables, net 2,260 1,815

The Group considers there is no concentration of credit risk with respect to trade receivables due to its

large and diverse customer base consisting of individual and business customers. The Group’s maximum

exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is represented by the carrying amounts of receivables recognised

in the statement of financial position. Non-current trade receivables relate mainly to sales of mobile handsets in instalments.

(in PLN millions) 12 months ended
31 December 2016

12 months ended
31 December 2015

Beginning of period 138 143
Impairment losses, net 87 92
Utilisation of impairment for receivables sold or written-off (66) (97)

[…]

to exchange a notional amount denominated in a foreign currency into PLN. As a result, the gains/losses generated

by derivative instruments compensate the foreign exchange losses/gains on the hedged items. Therefore,

the variability of the foreign exchange rates has a limited impact on the consolidated income statement.

The table below presents the hedge ratio of the Group’s major currency exposures. The ratio compares the hedged value of a

currency exposure to the total value of the exposure.

C
O

N
S

O
LI

D
AT

E
D

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
S

TA
TE

M
E

N
TS

Orange Polska Integrated Report - 166  167 - Orange Polska Integrated Report

As at 31 December 2016 and 2015, the Group’s proportion between fixed/floating rate debt (after hedging activities) was 69/31%

and 88/12%, respectively.

The Group uses the sensitivity analysis described below to measure interest rate risk.

The table below provides the Group’s sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk (net of hedging activities) assuming

a hypothetical increase/decrease in the interest rates by 1 p.p.

(in PLN millions) Sensitivity to 1 p.p. change of interest rates

At 31 December 2016 At 31 December 2015

WIBOR EURIBOR WIBOR EURIBOR

+1 p.p. -1 p.p. +1 p.p. -1 p.p. +1 p.p. -1 p.p. +1 p.p. -1 p.p.
Finance costs, net (20) 20 (2) 2 37 (39) (3) 4
Other reserves 156 (161) (14) 13 107 (110) (15) 17

The sensitivity analysis presented above is based on the following principles:

– �finance costs, net include the following items exposed to interest rate risk: a) interest cost on financial debt based on

floating rate (after hedging), b) the change in the fair value of derivatives not designated as hedging instruments and

classified as held for trading (see Note 20),

– �other reserves include the change in the fair value of derivatives that is determined as effective cash flow hedge (see Note 20),

– �as at 31 December 2016, the gross financial debt based on floating rate (after hedging) amounted

[…]

Liquidity risk is measured by applying following ratios calculated and monitored by the Group regularly:

– �liquidity ratios,

– �maturity analysis of undiscounted contractual cash flows resulting from the Group’s financial liabilities,

– �average debt duration.

Hedge ratio
Currency exposure At 31 December 2016 At 31 December 2015
Loans from related party and bank borrowing 99.5% 99.7%
2100 MHz licence payable 51.5% 47.3%
EC proceedings provision (see Note 27.b) 82.2% 73.7%

The Group is also actively hedging the exposure to foreign exchange risk generated by operating and capital expenditures.

The Group uses the sensitivity analysis described below to measure currency risk.

The Group’s major exposures to foreign exchange risk (net of hedging activities) and potential foreign exchange gains/losses on

these exposures resulting from a hypothetical 10% appreciation/depreciation of the PLN against other currencies are presented

in the following table.

(in millions of currency)
Effective exposure after hedging

Sensitivity to a change of the PLN against
other currencies impacting consolidated

income statement

At 31 December
2016

At 31 December
2015

At 31 December
2016

At 31 December
2015

+10% -10% +10% -10%
Currency exposure Currency PLN Currency PLN   PLN   PLN
2100 MHz licence payable
(EUR) 69 304 85 361 30 (30) 36 (36)

EC proceedings provision (EUR)
(see Note 27.b) 26 115 38 160 12 (12) 16 (16)

Bank borrowing (USD) 3 14 3 13 1 (1) 1 (1)
Total 433 534 43 (43) 53 (53)

The sensitivity analysis presented above is based on the following principles:

– �unhedged portion of the discounted amount of liabilities is exposed to foreign exchange risk (effective exposure),

– �derivatives designated as hedging instruments and those classified as economic hedges are treated

as risk-mitigation transactions,

– �cash and cash equivalents are excluded from the analysis.

The changes in fair value of derivatives classified as cash flow hedges of forecast transactions affect other reserves.

The sensitivity analysis prepared by the Group indicated that the potential gains/(losses) impacting other reserves